

No. 2015-0604

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ORIGINAL ACTION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

STATE ex rel. CHESTER TOWNSHIP, ET AL.,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. GRENDELL, JUDGE
Geauga County Court of Common Pleas, Probate Division

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHESTER TOWNSHIP PARK
DISTRICT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT THE HONORABLE
TIMOTHY J. GRENDELL AND URGING DENIAL OF THE WRIT**

TODD M. RASKIN (0003625)
FRANK H. SCIALDONE * (0075179)
* *Counsel of Record*
Mazanec, Raskin, & Ryder Co., L.P.A.
100 Franklin's Row
34305 Solon Road
Cleveland, Ohio 44139
(440) 248-7906
(440) 248-8861 (Fax)
Email: traskin@mrrlaw.com
fscialdone@mrrlaw.com

*Counsel for Relators Chester Township and
The Chester Township Board of Trustees,
Michael J. Petruziello, Bud Kinney, and Ken
Radtko, Jr.*

STEPHEN W. FUNK* (0058506)
**Counsel of Record*
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
222 S. Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, Ohio 44308
(330) 376-2700
(330) 376-4577 (Fax)
Email: sfunk@ralaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent The Honorable
Timothy J. Gendell, Judge, Geauga County
Court of Common Pleas, Probate Division*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

 Cases.....iv

 Statutes.....iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....vii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENTS.....5

 I. THE PROBATE COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE AND ONGOING JURISDICTION
 OVER THE COURT-CREATED PARK DISTRICT.....5

 A. Respondent has statutory jurisdiction over the Park District.....5

 1. Statutory provisions grant probate courts exclusive subject matter jurisdiction
 over court-created park districts.....5

 2. Probate courts are granted broad powers over court-created park
 districts..... 6

 i. Probate courts have the power to create park districts and to appoint or
 remove commissioners.....6

 ii. Probate courts have ongoing oversight powers over court-created park
 districts.....6

 iii. Probate courts have the authority to appoint a master commissioner
 and to assess the costs thereof.....7

 B. Respondent has plenary power over all parties involved in the matter of a court-
 created local park district..... 8

 1. Respondent is granted plenary jurisdictional authority by statute..... 8

 2. Relators bear the burden of demonstrating that this plenary power is expressly
 limited or denied by another statutory provision..... 9

 C. Respondent has inherent and ongoing jurisdiction to enforce its order forming the
 Park District..... 9

1.	Probate courts maintain ongoing oversight of court-created township park districts	9
2.	Relators are the original parties to the probate case which created the Park District, and they remain parties to the case.....	10
i.	The case, which began at the application of the Township, has been continuously open to enable several probate judges to exercise their jurisdictional authority.....	10
ii.	Relators exceeded their statutory authority and interfered with the Probate Court’s original order when they eliminated the dedicated funding for the Park District.....	11
3.	Probate courts have inherent jurisdictional authority to enforce statutory provisions and prior court orders.....	13
II.	RESPONDENT HAS THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO ASSESS THE COSTS OF THE MASTER COMMISSIONER TO RELATORS.....	14
A.	The exclusive subject matter jurisdiction of probate courts grants Respondent the authority to assess these costs to Relators.....	14
1.	The fees of a Master Commissioner may be assessed to all parties in a matter.....	14
2.	Relators are parties in this matter.....	14
B.	Even if the costs were only assessed to the Park District, the Township would still be indirectly responsible for most of the costs.....	15
III.	A WRIT OF PROHIBITION IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY.....	16
A.	Writs of prohibition are extraordinary remedies.....	16
B.	The exercise of judicial power over Relators is authorized by law.....	17
1.	Respondent has statutory jurisdiction over Relators’ actions toward the Park District.....	17
2.	Probate courts have inherent authority to enforce their own prior orders.....	17
3.	Probate courts have statutory authority to assess a master commissioner’s fees.....	18

C. By filing an appeal, Relators’ own actions admit that they possess an adequate remedy at law.....18

1. Relators have appealed, thereby demonstrating the availability of an adequate remedy at law..... 18

2. Relators’ appeal was not dismissed on the merits, so Relators retain an adequate remedy at law.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bishop v. Bishop,
188 Ohio App. 3d 98, 2010-Ohio-2958, 934 N.E.2d 420 (4th Dist.). 3, 8, 11, 12, 20
Corron v. Corron, 40 Ohio St.3d 75, 77, 531 N.E.2d 708 (1988)..... 8, 9
Davis v. State ex rel. Kennedy, 127 Ohio St. 261, 187 N.E. 867 (1933) 3, 13, 17
In re Chester Township Park District, 2015-Ohio-1210 viii
Madigan v. Dollar Building & Loan Co.,
52 Ohio App. 553, 563, 4 N.E.2d 68 (10th Dist. 1935)..... 8, 9
Nies v. Fritsch Custom Builders, L.L.C.,
186 Ohio App.3d 35, 2010-Ohio-357, 926 N.E.2d 341..... 3, 17
Penn Central Transportation Co. v. Public Utilities Commission,
35 Ohio St.2d 97, 298 N.E.2d 587 (1973) 3, 13, 17
Record Publishing Co. v. Kainrad, 49 Ohio St.3d 296, 300, 551 N.E.2d 1286 (1990)..... 13
State ex rel. Barclays Bank PLC v. Hamilton Cty. Court of Common Pleas,
74 Ohio St. 3d 536, 660 N.E.2d 458 (1996). 3, 16
State ex rel. Brady v. Pianka,
106 Ohio St.3d 147, 2005-Ohio-4015, 832 N.E.2d 1202 3, 6, 16
State ex rel. Estate of Hards v. Klammer,
110 Ohio St.3d 104, 2006-Ohio-3670, 850 N.E.2d 1197..... 2, 18, 19, 20
State ex rel. Obojski v. Perciak,
113 Ohio St.3d 486, 2007-Ohio-2453, 866 N.E.2d 1070 3, 18, 19
State ex rel. West v. McDonnell,
139 Ohio St.3d 115, 2014-Ohio-1562, 9 N.E.3d 1025 3, 18, 19
State ex rel. White v. Junkin, 80 Ohio St.3d 335, 336, 686 N.E.2d 267 (1997) 2, 3, 6, 16

Statutes

R.C. 1545.02.....6
R.C. 1545.05.....6, 9
R.C. 1545.06.....6, 9
R.C. 1545.11.....6, 9
R.C. 1545.12.....6, 9
R.C. 1545.20 vii, 12, 13, 14, 15
R.C. 1545.35.....6, 10, 15
R.C. 1545.40.....6
R.C. 2101.06 2, 7
R.C. 2101.07.....5, 7, 14

R.C. 2101.24(A)(2).....	5, 17
R.C. 2101.24(C).....	2, 8, 9, 17
R.C. 2101.32	passim
